Issuance and allotment of warrants by way of preferential issue (“Preferential Issue”): 

Subject to the approval of shareholders of the Company and such other regulatory or statutory authorities, as 
may be required, the Board has approved the raising of funds of up to ₹45,63,21,600/- (Rupees Forty Five 
Crore Sixty Three Lakh Twenty One Thousand Six Hundred only) by creating, issuing, offering and allotting 
the following securities of the Company by way of the Preferential Issue on a private placement basis:   

a) Issuance of up to 27,16,200 (Twenty Seven Lakh Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Only) fully 
convertible equity warrants (“Warrants”) each carrying a right exercisable by the warrant holder to 
subscribe to one (1) Equity Share of the face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each against each 
Warrant at an exercise price of ₹168/- (Rupees One Hundred and Sixty Eight only) per Equity Share 
(including a premium of ₹158/-  (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Eight only) per Equity Share, not 
being less than the price as determined in accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations, aggregating to ₹45,63,21,600/- (Rupees Forty Five Crore Sixty Three Lakhs 
Twenty One Thousand Six Hundred only) which may be exercised in one or more tranches during the 
period commencing from the date of allotment of the Warrants to the persons belonging the Promoter 
and Promoter group and Non-Promoter category on such terms and condition as may be determined by

[...]

Annapurna Shivayogappa Malagund, Peer Review No. 6643/2025 and                      
CoP No: 24717, Practicing Company Secretary, Chennai as scrutinizer for the purpose of remote                    
e-voting for the EGM. 

4. Increase in Authorized share capital from ₹25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Crore only) divided 
into 2,50,00,000 (Two Crore Fifty Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each to 
₹30,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Crore only) divided into 3,00,00,000 (Three Crores) Equity Shares 
of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

5. Alteration in the capital clause of the Memorandum and Articles of Association consequent to an

[...]

Act, 2013 and the rules framed thereunder and provisions of Chapter V of the SEBI 
ICDR Regulations and other applicable laws. 

3. Total number of 
securities proposed 
to be issued or the 
total amount for 
which the securities 
will be issued 
(approximately) 

Up to 27,16,200 (Twenty Seven Lakh Sixteen Thousand Two Hundred Only) 
Warrants at an issue price of ₹168/- (Rupees One Hundred and Sixty Eight Only) 
per Warrant (including a premium of ₹158/- (Rupees One Hundred and Fifty Eight 
only) (“Per Share Warrant Price”), aggregating up to ₹45,63,21,600/- (Rupees 
Forty Five Crore Sixty Three Lakhs Twenty One Thousand Six Hundred only). 

4. Details to be furnished in case of preferential issue 

a. Name of the 
investor(s) 

Issuance of Fully Convertible Equity Warrants to: 

1. Akshayarini R S 
2. Dolly Bhalotia 
3. Eureka Investments 
4. Junaid Ahmed  
5. Kataria Realty LLP

[...]

Rahul Kumar Warrants - 0.00 15,000 15,000 0.06 

Total 83,93,200 35.72 27,16,200 1,11,09,400 42.38 

*The above post-issue shareholding percentage is calculated assuming full conversion of Warrants issued 
pursuant to the Preferential Issue. 

Issue Price:  

Warrants at an issue price of ₹168/- (Rupees One Hundred and Sixty Eight Only)  each per Warrant, of 
which an amount equivalent to 25% (Twenty Five percent) of the Per Share Warrant Price shall be payable 
to the Company at the time of subscription of the Warrants and the balance 75% (Seventy Five percent) of 
the Per Share Warrant Price shall be payable to the Company at the time of issue and allotment of the